
 
 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Monday, 3 December 2007 
 

Jeffery Room, Guildhall 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor: Tony Woods (Leader of the Council) 
Councillors: Brendan Glynane, Sally Beardsworth, Richard Church, 
  Trini Crake, Brian Hoare, Malcolm Mildren 
 
 
Chief Executive  David Kennedy 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact A.May on 01604 837355 or email 
amay@northampton.gov.uk   
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO TITLE 

Councillor A. Woods Leader 
Partnership and Improvement 
 

Councillor B. Glynane Deputy Leader 
Community Engagement & Safety 
 

Councillor S. Beardsworth Housing 
 

Councillor R. Church Regeneration 
 

Councillor T. Crake Environment 
 

Councillor B. Hoare Performance 
 

Councillor M. Mildren Finance 
 

 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Monday, 3 December 2007 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D.Kennedy 

 Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  Members of the public wishing to address the Cabinet must 
register their interest by 12 noon on the day of the meeting by 
contacting Annie May on 01604 837355 or e mail 
amay@northampton.gov.uk   

 

   

 5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES   

 

   

 6. DEVELOPING THE BALLOON FESTIVAL   

  Report of Chief Executive (copy herewith)  

 

   

 7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY GUIDE   

  Report of Director People Planning and Regeneration (copy 
herewith)  

 

   

 8. PERFORMANCE    
   

 (A) REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2007/08 PERIOD 7   

 Report of Director of Finance (copy to follow)  

 

  

 (B) CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2007 - 08 PERIOD 7   

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith)  

 

  

 (C) PERFORMANCE MONITORING   

 Report of Chief Executive (copy herewith)  

 

  

 9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“That the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to 
them of such categories of exempt information as defined by 
section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 
against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such Act.”  

 

   



    SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

   

 10. LEASING OF ECTON LANE TRAVELLERS SITE   

  Report of Director of Director People Planning and 
Regeneration (copy herewith)  

(3)  

    

 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\0\AI00023046\cabdec07item60.doc 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
3 December 2007 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Customers and Service Delivery 
 
Cllr Glynane 
 
All; Kingsley in particular 

 
 

1 Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider the way forward for the 2008 Balloon Festival and subsequent 

years’ events, and to identify budgetary consequences for full Council. 
 
 
2 Recommendations 

 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

2.1 authorise a Northampton Balloon Festival for August 2008; 

2.2 recommend to Council a budget of £75,000 for the 2008 Festival; 

2.3 agree to review the admission charge; 

2.4 agree to establish a cross-party Working Group to advise Cabinet on the 
Balloon Festival; 

 
Report Title 
 

 
DEVELOPING THE BALLOON FESTIVAL 

Item No.   
Appendices 

 1 

Agenda Item 6



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\0\AI00023046\cabdec07item60.doc 

2.5 agree that the Balloon Festival Working Group be asked to develop proposals 
which will enable the Festival to be as financially self-sustaining as possible 
over a five year period, in consultation with potential partners; 

2.6 agree that management arrangements for the Balloon Festival should have 
the following features:  

• Strong budget management 

• Strong and consistent project management 

• A robust and clear process 

• Clear and consistent objectives 
 

 

3 Review of the Balloon Festival – the Report of an Officer Working Group 

 
3.1 An officer Working Group was established to consider the future of the Balloon 

Festival and to review the current approach.  Its initial conclusions cover two 
areas:  

• The review of Festivals to date 

• The future direction of the Festival 
 
3.2 Review of Festivals to date 
 
3.2.1 The Balloon Festival is Northampton’s biggest annual event with estimated 

attendance in some years in excess of 100,000 people.  It offers a high profile 
for the town beyond its borders, and with key partners such as the police an 
opportunity to bring the local community together.  

3.2.2 The Festival has consistently been a net cost to the Council.  In 2007, despite 
the introduction of a modest entrance charge, the Festival cost the Council a 
net £120,000.  

3.2.3 The Festival is over-reliant upon the weather.  In the event of poor weather, 
the ‘offer’ can be perceived as poor.  

3.2.4 Despite problems with the weather, it was clear that the charge did not act as 
a major disincentive to visitors.  The present charge compared very favourably 
to similar visitor attractions within a 60-minute drive.  

3.2.5 To date, the Balloon Festival has been agreed on a year-by-year basis.  This 
has made the formation of longer term commercial relationships difficult.  

 
3.3 Future direction of the Festival: 

3.4 Balloon Festival 2008 

3.4.1 The Balloon Festival presents an opportunity.  It is Northampton’s most high 
profile event, attracting thousands of visitors to the town with potential to bring 
in trade to the town’s shops.  Cancelling it would lose these benefits, and 
leave the town without a major festival.  It would be very difficult to resurrect 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\0\AI00023046\cabdec07item60.doc 

the Balloon Festival if it were to lapse for a year.  Cabinet is therefore 
recommended to authorise a Northampton Balloon Festival for August 2008. 

3.4.2 A detailed budget would need to be agreed following a thorough review of this 
year’s expenditure.  For the Festival to break even (income equal to 
expenditure) would represent an additional net cost of £216,000 due to the 
removal of an unrealistic income target.  Evidence from the past few years 
suggests that a realistic figure for the net cost of the Festival would be 
£75,000.  Cabinet is therefore recommended to suggest to Council a budget of 
£75,000 for the 2008 Festival.  The detailed budget will start from maintaining 
the current expenditure budget as a minimum, with a view to establishing a net 
cost as close as possible to zero over five years.  A further report will set this 
matter out in detail. 

3.5 Admission charge 

3.5.1 The charge needs to reflect market conditions, and this includes comparison 
with other events.  Consultation on the appropriate level will help to establish 
the likely effect on demand.  Clearly the ability to stabilise the Festival and 
reduce the financial burden on the Council will be a major consideration.   
Cabinet is therefore recommended to agree to review the admission charge to 
enable the Council to recover some of its costs incurred in hosting the 
Festival.  

3.6 Developing the Festival 

3.6.1 The Festival needs to show what additional value visitors would be getting for 
their money, which implies both more effective marketing and improved 
content.  Developing this content, both for 2008 and beyond, should be 
supported by appropriate consultation, advice and decision-making.   
 

3.6.2 It is suggested that a group with representatives from different parties would 
help to advise on the content and direction of the Festival in the future.  Such 
a group would concentrate on the strategic issues, with the existing officer 
group working out details.  Cabinet is therefore recommended to agree to 
establish a cross-party Working Group to advise Cabinet on the Balloon 
Festival. 

3.7 Develop a five year plan 

3.7.1 Successful events enjoy stability - there is an expectation amongst key publics 
that they will take place.  A longer time frame for the Festival would give this, 
and allow the Council to secure better deals with suppliers.  It would also allow 
planned development of the attractions on offer and promotion, and give some 
stability to staff.  Hence Cabinet is recommended to ask the Balloon Festival 
Working Group to develop proposals which will enable the Festival to be as 
financially self-sustaining as possible over a five year period.  As part of 
planning for the Balloon Festival for 2008 and in future years, the Council will 
consult with partners including any partners interested in having a role in the 
management or organisation of the Festival. 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\0\AI00023046\cabdec07item60.doc 

3.8 Management Arrangements 

3.8.1 Another essential for a successful event is strong and sound management 
arrangements.  These need to cover the physical and financial planning of a 
complex project, with decisions taken clearly within a defined set of goals.  To 
this end, Cabinet is recommended to agree the following features for future 
management of the Festival: 

• Strong budget management 

• Strong and consistent project management 

• A robust and clear process 

• Clear and consistent objectives 
 
 
4 Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 The recommendations if approved will allow a policy framework for the Balloon 

Festival to be set. 
 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 
 
4.2.1 For 2008, the recommendations imply an additional £291,000 per year to 

remove the income target and provide for £75,000 net expenditure.  This 
would be carried forward into fu
[...]
tc.  

• Local element:  produce etc.   



• Things to do when it’s raining – eg plants, dogs 

• Look at Timken Show  -  agricultural  

• Retain Fair for children 

• Concerts for young people 

• Partnership with radio for music festival  
 “Summer Excess” 

• Shaped Balloons – at other times of day  

• Bigger, better ice rink  

• Get Royal and Derngate involved:    
Stage entertainment  
Music and Arts service  
Other arts/music organisations   

• College/University involvement - 
Fashion runway 
Catering competitions 

• Scouts etc  

• WIs – teas and cakes  

• Parade 

• History of Ballooning  

• Auction  -   Companies and well known places to supply goods etc.   
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
03 December 2007 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Planning and Environmental 
Enforcement policy 
 
People, Planning and Regeneration 
 
Cllr Richard Church 
 
All 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To agree priority areas for planning enforcement within the overarching policy 

agreed by cabinet on 6 March 2006, 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That cabinet agree the following priorities for planning enforcement :- 
 
  Priority 1  

• A serious threat to health and/or safety e.g. traffic hazard, storage of 
hazardous substances, development creating pollution problems. 

• Permanent damage to the environment (e.g., loss of protected tree, 
unauthorised work affecting the character of a listed building and some 
works within a Conservation Area).  

 
  Priority 2  

Report Title 
 

Planning enforcement policy guidance 

Item No. 

[] Appendices 

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

• Building work, that is unlikely to be given planning permission without 
substantial modification. (e.g. excessively large house extension) 

• Unauthorised uses causing severe nuisance through noise, smells, 
congestion  etc 

 
  Priority 3   

• A breach causing problems, which may be resolved by, limited 
modification (e.g. insertion of opaque glazing in an unauthorised window 
to overcome privacy problems; restrictions on hours of use etc.) 

• Property whose condition adversely affects the amenity of the surrounding 
neighbourhood 

 
Priority 4  

• Breaches of a minimal nature raising minimal planning concerns 
 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 In March 2006 Cabinet agreed a generic enforcement policy covering all the 

Council’s enforcement functions. The report addressed the purpose and 
method of enforcement; the principles of enforcement; accountability ; 
investigation; prosecution  and fixed penalty notices.  

 
3.1.2 This report supplements that by giving greater policy detail on the priorities for 

planning enforcement action. 
 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Planning enforcement is discretionary. There are various enforcement 

methods available to local authorities and without prioritisation there is a risk 
that the service will not be effective in dealing with the most serious issues. 

 
3.2.2 Although the West Northamptonshire Development Corporation is the Local 

Planning Authority for most major development in the town and for town centre 
applications, it has no enforcement powers. Enforcement remains the 
responsibility of the Council. There could be an increase in demand for 
enforcement as the town grows, also leading to a need for prioritisation.  

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.2.1 Do nothing – this would create unrealistic expectations in respect of 

enforcement action and inequity in service provision, 
 
3.2.2 Prioritise based on risk – ensures that expectations are managed and 

resources are focused on areas where there would be a greater impact from 
inaction. This is the recommendation.  

 
 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet repo
[...]
ritise 
enforcement action.  
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

4.7 Other Implications 
None 
 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Planning inspection report 2006; Planning service improvement plan; Planning 

committee 26 September 2007; Planning enforcement policy guidance document 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Christine Stevenson, Corporate Manager 7360 
 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

  
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
3 December 2007 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement 
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report identifies the projected outturn position for the current financial 

Year. Appendix 1 of the report provides further background information.  The 
report also refers to management action being taken in response to the 
forecast and to minimise the impact on the Council’s general fund reserves at 
the end of the financial year. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 Cabinet to note the report and the actions being taken to manage the forecast 
overspend. 

2.2 Cabinet approve a virement of the saving on the pay award from salaries 
budgets to Community Safety, Leisure, and Town Centre Management 

2.3 Cabinet approve a virement of £250k from reserves to Housing General Fund 
for the Kendrick Ash contract. 

2.4 Cabinet approve a virement of £250k from reserves to Community Safety, 
Leisure, and Town Centre Management for car parking. 

Report Title 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2007/08 – POSITION 
AS AT THE END OF OCTOBER 2007 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 8a



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council approved the General Fund Revenue Budget on 21st
[...]

/ Overspend 

before 

Management 

Action

Management 

Action Plans 

in Place

Forecast 

Outturn 

following 

action plans & 

budget 

transfers

Variance Explanations

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

HRA

Housing HRA (25,160) 0 0 (25,160) (4) (4) 0 0

Within this, an overspend of £127k is being reported 

relating to the Kendrick Ash contract.  This is being 

offset by underspends on void properties due to 

improved turnaround times and reduced court costs 

due to a more pro-active approach to debt recovery

Streetscene HRA 8,726 0 0 8,726 (0) (0) 0 0

Total Housing Revenue Account Controllable Revenue Budget (16,434) 0 0 (16,434) (4) (4) 0 0

    

Notes  

A positive variance indicates a budget overspend and a negative variance indicates a budget underspend  

Streetscene HRA is fully recharged at year end to Housing HRA

Prepared by Finance cabdec07item8aapp40.xlsAppendix 5



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
3 December 2007 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to:  
 

• Request approval for capital schemes in, or to be added to, the Council’s 
capital programme for 2007-08 

 

• Advise Cabinet of the slippage of unfinished schemes from 2006-07 into the 
2007-08 capital programme  

 

• Advise Cabinet of the latest proposed capital programme for 2007-08 
 

• Advise Cabinet as to how the 2007-08 capital programme will be funded   
 

• Advise Cabinet on the latest capital programme monitoring position and future 
reporting arrangements for the capital programme 

 

Report Title 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007-08 – POSITION AS AT END 
OF OCTOBER 2007 

Item No. 

] Appendices 

           5 

Agenda Item 8b



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet approve the inclusion of the following schemes into the capital 

programme for 2007-08 
 

a) Schemes already identified in the draft capital programme for 2007-08 
 
 

GF / HRA 
 

Directorate 
Scheme Reference 
& Description 

2007-08 
£000 

Future 
Years 
£000 

Funding 
Source 

 
Housing 
Revenue 
Account 

 

 
 
Customers & 
Service 
Delivery 

 
2007-08/CS0018  
Decent Homes Re-
wiring 
 
 

500 - 

Major 
Repairs 
Allowance 
£59k; 
HRA 
Revenue 
Contribution 
£441k 

 
 

b) Schemes to be added to the capital programme for 2007-08 
 

GF / HRA 
 

Directorate 
Scheme 

Description 
2007-08 
£000 

Future 
Years 
£000 

Funding 
Source 

General 
Fund 

 
Customers & 
Service 
Delivery 

Recycling - 
Improvements to 
access normally hard 
to reach areas  
(Waste Performance & 
Efficiency Grant - 
WPEG) 

88 - 

Waste 
Performance 
and 
Efficiency 
Grant 

 
 
2.2 That Cabinet note:  
 

a) The slippage of unfinished schemes from 2006-07 into the 2007-08 capital 
programme as set out at Annex B  

 
b) The latest proposed capital programme for 2007-08 as set out at Annex C 
 
c) The funding arrangements for the 2007-08 capital programme as set out at 

Annex D 
 
d) The capital programme monitoring position as at end of October 2007 as set 

out at Annex E 
 

e) The future reporting arrangements for the capital programme throughout the 
year 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/19/12/07 

3.1.1 The Council’s capital programme for 2007-08, and associated amendments, 
has been approved by Cabinet at meetings throughout the year to date: 

• 9 December 2006 

• 29 January 2007 

• 30 July 2007 

• 1 Oct 2007 

• 5 Nov 2007 
 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
Approval of Capital Projects 
 
3.2.1 All proposals put forward for approval with this report have been submitted on 

capital project appraisal forms, 
[...]
cial 
Officer (or nominated representative). A report would then be brought to 
Cabinet after the end of each financial year detailing the capital outturn and 
reporting the approved slippage …… it will be adopted for the 2006/07 
financial year onwards and will be more explicitly detailed in the Council’s 
Financial Management Framework which is currently under review“ 

3.2.9 A report was submitted to Cabinet on 5 November 2007 outlining the capital 
outturn position for 2006-07, in which Cabinet were advised that a report on 
capital programme slippage would be brought to Cabinet on 3 December. This 
report fulfils that requirement. 

3.2.10 Annex B shows the amount of slippage to be brought forward from 2006-07 
into the 2007-08 capital programme on a scheme by scheme basis.  

 
Approved Capital Programme 
 
3.2.11 The latest proposed capital programme is set out on a scheme-by-scheme 

basis at Annex C. This incorporates the original draft programme for 2007-08, 
slippage from 2006-07, other agreed changes, and the further amendments 
and additions proposed in this report.   

 
Capital Programme Funding 
 
3.2.12 All schemes in the capital programme, whether included in the original 

programme, arising from slippage, or added to the programme during the 
year, are fully funded, either from borrowing, internal resources or from 
external funding arrangements. 

3.2.13  The financing of the programme is set out at Annex D. 

3.2.14 Internal financing includes the use of capital receipts. The figures in the 
financing table are based on forecasts for the current year. As such there is an 
inevitable level of uncertainty and a degree of risk attached to the projections. 
Actual receipts will be closely monitored and this figure will be firmed up as the 
year progresses.  

3.2.15  As the 2006-07 agreed capital programme was to be part funded by 
prudential borrowing that was not actually drawn upon, this is now shown as a 
funding source to help meet the costs o
[...]
ERFORMANCE REPORT:October 2007-Comm. Engagement & Safety Portfolio, Cllr Glynane

CURRENT STATUS

KEY TO STATUS COLOURING

KEY TO QUARTILE COLOURING

GREEN:

Overall performance outside the stated "Target Tolerances"

Bottom Quartile

MONTH ON MONTH TREND

YEAR ON YEAR TREND

= 0 [0%]

Overall performance on or exceeding target

Top or Upper Median Quartile

AMBER:

Overall performance within range stated in "Target Tolerances" column*

Lower Median Quartile

RED:

Interim figures, still to be validated

*'Harder Target' test applied - Please refer to "Target Tolerances" column for individual test applied.

Please contact Dale Robertson Ext 7110, if you require further information or support.

= 0 [0%]

= 1 [25%]

= 1 [25%]

= 2 [50%]

= 3 [75%]

October 07 [updated 21/11/2007 @ 11:44] Page 1 of 1



Agenda Item 10

Document is Restricted



Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	6 Developing the Balloon Festival
	cabdec07item6app

	7 Planning Enforcement Policy Guide
	8a Revenue Budget Monitoring 2007/08 Period 7
	cabdec07item8aapp1and2
	cabdec07item8aapp3
	cabdec07item8aapp4

	8b Capital Budget Monitoring 2007 - 08 Period 7
	cabdec07appacapreport
	cabdec07item8bappb
	cabdec07item8bappc
	cabdec07item8bappd
	cabdec07item8bappe

	8c Performance Monitoring
	cabdec07item8capp

	10 Leasing of Ecton Lane Travellers Site
	Ecton Lane Lease - Addendum - 28.11.07




Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 December 2007 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 3 December 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor Glynane (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Beardsworth, Church, Crake, Hoare and Mildren 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting held on 5 November 2007 were signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Councillors Hadland and Perkins be granted leave to address the 
Cabinet in respect of item 6 “Developing the Balloon Festival”. 

(2) That Mr Swinn be granted leave to address the Cabinet in respect of 
items 8(A), (B) and (C) Revenue Budget Monitoring 2007/8 Period 7, 
Capital Budget Monitoring 2007/08 Period 7 and Performance 
Monitoring. 

(3) That Councillor Palethorpe be granted leave to address the Cabinet in 
respect of item 8(B) Capital Budget Monitoring 2007/08 Period 7. 

(4) That Councillor Malpas be granted leave to address the Cabinet in 
respect of item 10 “Ecton Lane Travellers Site” on the private part of the 
agenda.  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.  
 

6. DEVELOPING THE BALLOON FESTIVAL 

Councillor Hadland addressed the Cabinet referring to the issues that had been raised in 
terms of the budget and costings of this year’s Balloon Festival.  He commented that there 
was now a substantial shortfall due in part from lack of income from traders and was 
surprised at this as normally traders had paid up front.  He also referred to the fact that for 
many years there had been a cross party working group with regard to the Balloon Festival 
and noted that this was now again proposed.  He questioned whether the same proposal 
would have been on the table if the event had been a success this year and queried how this 
year’s event had accrued the amount of debt.. 
 
Councillor Perkins then addressed the Cabinet stating that he believed Northampton should 
have a showcase festival.  2008 would have a Balloon Festival but he considered that after 
this a decision should be made as to what sort of festival there should be for future years.  
He expressed the view that the event had not been been a success for the last four years 
and if the Council was going to fund a loss making festival then this would obviously have an 
effect on other services.  He referred to capacity issues in terms of organising the festival 
and referred to paragraph 3.4.2 of the report.  He expressed the view that if the Council was 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 December 2007 

to have a festival then it should be outsourced to someone who managed such events on a 
professional basis. 
 
Councillor Glynane as the Portfolio Holder then submitted the report, the purpose of which 
was to consider the way forward for the 2008 Balloon Festival and subsequent years’ events 
and to identify budgetary consequences for Full Council.  He drew attention to an 
amendment under paragraph 3.2.2 of the report advising that it should read £134,000 rather 
than £120,000.  He stated that it was being recommended that a crossparty working group 
be established to advise Cabinet on the Balloon Festival and that this should include other 
external individuals such as possibly balloonists and traders. 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet is recommended to:- 

(1) Authorise a Northampton Balloon Festival for August 2008. 
(2) Recommend to Council a budget of £75,000 for the 2008 Festival. 
(3) Agree to review the admission charge. 
(4) Agree to establish a cross party working group to advise Cabinet on the 

Balloon Festival and that this include other external individuals as 
appropriate. 

(5) Agree that the Balloon Festival Working Group be asked to develop 
proposals which will enable the festival to be as financially self-
sustaining as possible over a five year period in consultation with 
potential partners. 

(6) Agree that management arrangements for the Balloon Festival should 
have the following features:- 
Strong budget management 
Strong consistent project management 
A robust and clear process 
Clear and consistent objectives  

 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY GUIDE 

Councillor Church as the Portfolio Holder submitted the report advising that this was another 
stage in the improvement programme of the Borough’s planning service which sought to 
agree priority areas for planning enforcement within the overarching policy agreed by 
Cabinet on 6 March 2006. 
RESOLVED: That the following priorities for planning enforcement be agreed:- 

(1) A serious threat to health and/or safety e.g. traffic hazard, storage of 
hazardous substances, development creating pollution problems.  
Permanent damage to the environment (e.g. loss of protected tree, 
unauthorised work affecting the character of a listed building and some 
works within a Conservation Area). 

(2) Building work that is unlikely to be given planning permission without 
substantial modification (e.g. excessively large house extensions). 
Unauthorised uses causing severe nuisance through noise, smells, 
congestion etc. 

(3) A breach causing problems which may be resolved by limited 
modification (e.g. insertion of opaque glazing in an unauthorised window 
to overcome privacy problems; restrictions on hours of use etc. 
Property whose condition adversely affects the amenity of the 
surrounding neighbourhood. 

(4) Breaches of a minimal nature raising minimal planning concerns. 
  
 

8. PERFORMANCE 

.  
 

8.1 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2007/08 PERIOD 7 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 December 2007 

Mr Swinn addressed the Cabinet referring to a couple of items of expenditure under Housing 
Services regarding £295,000 for temporary staff and £250,000 for consultants.  He stated 
that there had been problems with Revenues and Benefits for some four years now and 
asked when permanent staff would be employed and when we would cease to pay 
consultants. 
 
Councillor Mildren as the Portfolio Holder presented the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
stating that there was a forecast of a net overspend of £412,000 which was a reduction on 
previous projections. In response to Mr. Swinn’s questions it was noted that the issues were 
under review and that the Contract with Kendrick Ash was a three year Contract which would 
be phased out. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report be noted and the actions being taken to manage the 

forecast overspend be noted. 
(2) That a virement of the saving on the pay award from salaries budgets to 

Community Safety, Leisure and Town Centre Management be 
approved. 

(3) That a virement of £250,000 from reserves to Housing General Fund for 
the Kendrick Ash Contract be approved. 

(4) That a virement of £250,000 from reserves to Community Safety, 
Leisure and Town Centre Management for car parking be approved. 

  
 

8.2 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2007 - 08 PERIOD 7 

Mr Swinn again addressed the Cabinet expressing concern that NTACT and tenants had not 
been consulted on the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme.  He referred to 
paragraph 3.2.3 and commented that there was a Decent Homes Rewiring Group and he 
was sure that they were not aware of the contents of the report.  He also questioned why the 
ramp at the Spring Boroughs Café came under the Chief Executive’s budget as he thought 
this was Neighbourhood Renewal.  He stated that really the essence of his address was that 
the tenants had not been consulted but that he had a number of other detailed questions to 
ask. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe then addressed the Cabinet supporting Mr Swinn’s comments and 
expressed his concerns that there had been little consultation regarding the Housing 
Revenue Account.  He then referred to the voids situation commenting that there was still 
200 voids and that amounted to around £650,000 a year.  He stated that it was important to 
discuss with tenants issues of importance to them. 
 
Councillor Mildren then presented the report seeking approval for capital schemes in or to be 
added to the Council’s capital programme for 2007/08, to advise of the slippage of unfinished 
schemes from 2006/07 into the 2007/08 capital programme, to advise of the latest proposed 
capital programme for 2007/08, to advise how the 2007/08 capital programme would be 
funded and to advise on the latest capital programme monitoring position and future 
reporting arrangements for the capital programme.  It was noted that the capital programme 
monitoring report would be brought to Cabinet on a monthly basis in future.  He added that if 
Mr Swinn submitted his questions in detail he would respond to them as there were too 
many to deal with at the meeting. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the inclusion of the following schemes into the capital programme 

for 2007/08 be approved:- 
(a) Schemes already identified in the draft capital programme for 

2007/08 Decent Homes Rewiring. 
(b) Schemes to be added to the capital programme for 2007/08 – 

Recycling Improvements to Access Normally Hard to Reach Areas 
(Waste Performance and Efficiency Grant WPEG). 

(2) That Cabinet note:- 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 December 2007 

(a) The slippage of finished schemes from 2006/07 into the 2007/08 
capital programme as set out at Annex B. 

(b) The latest proposed capital programme for 2007/08 as set out at 
Annex C. 

(c) The funding arrangements for the 2007/08 capital programme as 
set out at Annex D. 

(d) The capital programme monitoring position as at end of October 
2007 as set out at Annex E. 

(e) The future reporting arrangements for the capital programme 
throughout the year.  

 

8.3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

Mr Swinn again addressed Cabinet referring to BVP212 regarding reletting time and noted 
that it had increased and that the reason was due to sickness and absence.  He commented 
that he could not see any reason why voids could not be dropped down to one per cent.  
Also the reletting times average was 21 days although some authorities managed this within 
7-14 days.  He then referred to management structures commenting that property 
maintenance should be brought out of the street scene and come under a Housing Director. 
 
Councillor Hoare as the Portfolio Holder then presented the monthly performance monitoring 
report advising of the Council’s performance for October 2007 against monthly performance 
indicators. 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

10. LEASING OF ECTON LANE TRAVELLERS SITE (3) 

An addendum to the report was tabled at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Malpas addressed the Cabinet referring to the section of the report regarding 
consultation and stated that neither he nor the other Ward Councillor of Billing or Billing 
Parish Council had been consulted.  Also the wrong MP for Wellingborough was mentioned.  
It was not Paul Stinchcombe it should have been Peter Bone and on this basis he 
considered that the whole report was flawed and he expressed his disappointment over this. 
 
Councillor Crake as the Portfolio Holder then presented the report and referred to the 
addendum that had been circulated drawing attention to the changes that had been made  In 
terms of the consultation process letters had been sent out on 2 August to the consultees 
listed under paragraph 10 of the report.  A number of people on the list had responded. 
 
The Chair expressed the view that given the concerns expressed over the consultation and 
other issues that required further clarification that the report be deferred until the special 
meeting of Cabinet on 17 December. 
RESOLVED: That consideration of this matter be deferred and that an updated version of 

the report be submitted to the special meeting of Cabinet on 17 
December. 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 December 2007 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.10pm  
 

 
 


